
No. Subject Duration Format of WA (Marks) Chapter / Topic

1 English Language 50 mins
Paper 1 Section B - Situational Writing - Formal 

Letter Writing (Proposal) 

(30 marks)

Formal Letter Writing (Theme: Social 

Causes)

2 Mother Tongue (CL) 1 hour Essay writing (40 marks) Narrative essay writing
2a Mother Tongue (HCL) 1 hour Essay writing (40 marks) Narrative essay writing
3 Mother Tongue (ML) 1 hour Essay writing (40 marks) Narrative essay writing

4 Mathematics 45 mins
Short Answers and Structured Questions of 

varying marks and lengths 

(30 marks)

Chapter 1 More About Quadratic 

Equations and Quadratic Functions

5 Additional Mathematics 45 mins
Short Answers and Structured Questions of 

varying marks and lengths 

(30 marks)

Chapter 1 Quadratic Functions

Chapter 2 Equations and Inequalities

6 Social Studies 45 mins

Inference

Message

Purpose

(16 marks)

Chapter 1 What does Citizenship 

mean to me?

Chapter 2 What are the functions and 

roles of government 

7 History (Humanities) 45 mins
2 Essays 

Total: 16 marks

Chapter 1: The Paris Peace 

Conference and the League of 

Nations in the 1920s  

8
Geography 

(Humanities) 
45 mins

Structured Questions (25 marks) Cluster: Geography in Everyday Life

Thinking Geographically (Topics 1.1 

to 1.3) 

Textbook pages 1 - 19

9 Science (Chemistry) 30 mins
10 m (MCQ)

15 m (Structured Questions)

total 25m

Chapter 1: Experimental Chemistry

Chapter 2: Kinetic Particle Theory

10 Science (Physics) 30 mins
10 m (MCQ)

15 m (Structured Questions)

total 25m

Chapter 1: Physical Quantities, Units 

and Measurements

Chapter 2: Kinematics 

11 Science (Biology) 30 mins

10 m (MCQ)

15 m (Structured Questions)

total 25m

Chapter 1: Cells Structure and 

Organisation

12 Pure Chemistry 30 mins

Section A: 5 m (MCQ)

Section B: 20 m (Structured Questions)

Chapter 1: Experimental Chemistry 

Chapter 2: Kinetic Particle Theory 

Chapter 3: Atomic Structure

13 Pure Biology 30 mins

Section A: 5 m (MCQ)

Section B: 20 m (Structured Questions)

Chapter 1: Cells Structure and 

Organisation

14 Pure Physics 30 mins

Section A: 5 m (MCQ)

Section B: 20 m (Structured Questions)

Chapter 1: Physical Quantities, Units 

and Measurement

Chapter 2: Kinematics (Learning 

Objectives (a) to (f))

15 Literature 50 mins
Paper 1: Unseen Poetry (25 marks) -

16 Principles of Accounts 45 mins

Answer 3 to 4 compulsory structured questions. 

(30 marks)

Chapter 1 Introduction to Accounting

Chapter 2 Accounting Information 

System

Chapter 3 Elements of financial 

statements and the accounting 

equation

17 Geography  45 mins

Structured Questions (20 marks) Topic 1: Thinking Geographically (1.1 - 

1.4)

Topic 2: Sustainable Development  

(2.1 - 2.2)

18 History 50 mins

Section A: Source-Based Case Study (11 

marks)

- Message/ Purpose

- Comparison

Section B: Essay (10 marks)

- 1 x Essay

Chapter 4: The Paris Peace 

Conference and the League of 

Nations in the 1920s

Chapter 5: Case study of Nazi 

Germany

19 Nutrition Food Science 35 mins

MCQ: 20 marks Structured Questions: 10 marks Chapter 1: Protein & Vegetarian

Chapter 2: Fats

Chapter 3: Carbohydrates

Chapter 4: Energy balance 

Questions based on practical lessons 
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No. Subject Duration Format of WA (Marks) Chapter / Topic

1 English Language 50 mins
Paper 1 Section B - Situational Writing - Formal 

Letter Writing (Proposal) 

(30 marks)

Formal Letter Writing (Theme: Social 

Causes)

2 Mother Tongue (CL) 1 hour Essay writing (40 marks) Narrative essay writing
3 Mother Tongue (ML) 1 hour Essay writing (40 marks) Narrative essay writing

4 Mathematics 45 mins

Short Answers and Structured Questions of 

varying marks and lengths 

(30 marks)

Chap 1 Algebraic Manipulation 

(Whole Chap)

Chap 2.1 Solving Quadratic Equations 

by Factorisation

5 Science (Chemistry) 30 mins
10 m (MCQ)

15 m (Structured Questions)

total 25m

Chapter 1: Experimental Chemistry 

Chapter 2: Kinetic Particle Theory 

6 Science (Physics) 30 mins
10 m (MCQ)

15 m (Structured Questions)

total 25m

Chapter 1: Physical Quantities, Units 

and Measurements

Chapter 2: Kinematics 

7 Science (Biology) 30 mins

10 m (MCQ)

15 m (Structured Questions)

total 25m

Chapter 1: Cells Structure and 

Organisation

8 Social Studies 45 mins

Inference

Message

Purpose

(16 marks)

Chapter 1 What does Citizenship 

mean to me?

Chapter 2 What are the functions and 

roles of government 

9 History (Humanities) 45 mins
2 Essays 

Total: 20 marks

Chapter 1: The Paris Peace 

Conference and the League of 

Nations in the 1920s

10
Geography 

(Humanities) 
35 mins

Structured Questions 

Total: 15 marks

Cluster: Geography in Everyday Life

Thinking Geographically (Topics 1.1 

to 1.3) 

11 Principles of Accounts 45 mins

Answer 3 to 4 compulsory structured questions. 

(30 marks)

Chapter 1 Introduction to Accounting

Chapter 2 Accounting Information 

System

Chapter 3 Elements of financial 

statements and the accounting 

equation

12 Nutrition Food Science 45 mins

Section A: MCQ (10 marks)

Section B: Short Answer Questions (20 marks)

Total : 30 marks

Chapters 1 to 5 (Carbohydrates, Fats, 

Proteins, Vitamins and Minerals)

No. Subject Duration Format of WA (Marks) Chapter / Topic

1 English Language 40 mins
Paper 1 Section B - Situational Writing - Formal 

Letter Writing (Proposal) 

(30 marks)

Formal Letter Writing (Theme: Social 

Causes)

2 Mother Tongue (BCL)
40 mins

Paper 2 (25 marks)  (E-Assessment)

Language Application & Comprehension

Nil

3 Mother Tongue (BML)
40 mins

Paper 2 (25 marks) (E-Assessment)

Language Application & Comprehension 

Nil

4 Mathematics 45 mins
Short Answers and Structured Questions of 

varying marks and lengths 

(30 marks)

Chap 1 Indices and Standard Form

Chap 2 Map Scales

5 Science 45 mins
14 m (MCQ)

22 m (Structured Questions)

Chapter 1 Energy

Chapter 2 Electricity 

6 Computing 30 mins
MCQ: 5 marks

Structured questions: 15 marks

Chapter 1: Computer Foundamental

7 Elements of Business Skills45 mins

Short response and structured questions (40 marks)Chapter 1: Introduction to business                                                                                                             

Chapter 2: Businesses in the travel 

and tourism, hospitality and retail 

industries (up to section 2.1 - travel 

and tourism)

8 Nutrition & Food Science45 mins
MCQ: 10 marks Structured Questions: 20 marks Chapters 1 to 5 (Carbohydrates, Fats, 

Proteins, Vitamins and Minerals)
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